
Decision No. 69743 

BEFORE niB PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SlATE OF ~LIFORNIA 

Application 0: DEL ORO WATER CO.~ INC., ) 
a corporation~ for a certificAte of ) 
public conve~icnce ~ne necessity to ) 
construct and ope:~te a public utility ) 
water system in Butte County, california; ) 
to estaolish ~atcs; and to issue stock. ) 

--------------------------------) 

OPINION ........ ~-~--
General 

A~~lieation No. 46949 
(Filed September 2, 1964) 

By this a~p11eation Dcl Oro Water Co., Inc., a California 

corporation, established in July, 1963, requests a certificate of 

public convenienc~ and necessity to CODstruc~ and operate a public 

utility water system in an unincorporated area approximately 6 miles 

nox-th of P.:.rc.dise, Butte CoUDty!l aDd authorit".l to establish rates­

and to, issue stock. 

Approximately two-thirds of the area requested to be certif­

icated is owed aDO is being resubdivided by four California corpo­

:atiODS; namely, S & 0 P~edize~ Inc.; S & 0 InvesemeDt Co.; Fir 

Knolls Corp.; aDd Magalia Co:rp. Toe outst.andiDg shares of eapital 

sto~k o~ each of these ,four eorporations are OWD~d 30 peree~t by 

F:'ratlk I. O'Neil:', M. D., p:t'~e~icir.g :::n .l.{,e:oo·, j;~ev.::.dc., ~d 'le pcrcc!l~ 

by Sam. PortiDo, a re~l estat~ developer reeid::'ng i:1 ClUco~ C.:.liforn:Ul~ 

These two men arlO Gladys FortitJo, wife of Sam Fortino, are the 

di::'cctors a'!ld off:tcers of t:he applicant, Del Oro W3.ter Co .. , I;oc. 

The fo~= above-nam~o corporations ano Fortino EDterpris~s, I:lc., 

a Nevada corporatio~, oWDed aDO controlled by Sam aDd Gladjs Fortino, 

have advanced fUDds from time to time since 1959 for the construction 

of the water system. These five corporations are the proposed prin­

cipal stockholders. of Del Oro Water Co., Inc. 

-1-



A. 46949 GR 

Service Area. 

Exhibit B, attached to the application, is a map of the 

area for which a certificate is requested in portions of Sections 13 

atld 24, 'I'23N, R3E l1DB&M. The area includes a S4.5-aere subc1ivisioJl 

known as Sierra Del Oro Estates U1)i t No.1, aDd approximately 127 

acres of the Fir RaveD Subdivision, making a total of 181.5, acres. 

The area has approximately 370 residential lots. !he size of most 

lots ranges from 14,000 square feet to 18,000 square feet, There 

are two lots of two acres each. Approximately 131 lots (67 acres) 

were sold itldividually prior to the fil1trg of this application. 

Elevations of the area range from 2,670 feet above sea level in the 

northeast corner to approximately 2,400 feet in the southero section. 

The final ,Fir Haven Subd:tvisiO'O map was approved by t~e Butte CoU%)ty 

PlaDning Commission 0'0 January 12, 1955. The final subdivision map 

of Sierra Del Oro E~taees UDie No. 1 (a portion of Fir Haven Subdi­

vision in the process of being resubdivided from one acre lots iDto 

one-half acre lots) was approved by the Butte County Planning 

~SSiOD OD July 10, 1963. 

The nearest existing water system is operated by Paradise 

IrrigatioD District, which serves the community of Paradise located 

approximately 6 tIliles south of app1iea:ot's water system. 

Water Production Facilities 

The source of water supply is the Corrie Mine shaft (also 

know as Prillcess :t-Iine shaft) owned by Magalia Corp., lo<:a~ed OJ.') a lot 

50 by SO feet approximately 180 feet north of the north boacc1ary of 

the requested area. The top of the mine shaft is at elevation 2,660 

feet. This shaft has a rectangular opening of 12 feet by 13 feet 

and is approximately 550 feet ill depth. There are two horizontal 

-2-



e 
A·. 46949 GH 

t~DDels from the shaft at the 500-foot level below ground surface. 

ODe is 1,000 feet and the other is 900 feet in length. The normal 

wat:er level is at 273 feet below grOtmO surface. In 1959, the water 

level stabilized at 375 feet utlder a full capacity test pump1J:,g. 

A lOO-horsepower submersible P\ml}) is situated at the'480-foot level 

aDd is capable of delivering 760 gpm wiCh water level at 375 feet. 

The water is pumped through approximately 890 feet of 8-1nch steel 

pipe to a 400,OOO-galloD steel storage tank, loeated on a ODe-acre 

site adjacent to the northeast eorner of the requested area. The 

storage taDk is 43 feet in diameter arJd 42 feet :tn height with the 

bottom Situated at an elevation of 2,680 feet. An 8-inCh pipe con­

nects the tank with the distribution ~ns. 

The facilities are Qesi~ed to enable the water to flow 

from the· taDk to customer services on a gravity flow basis,. Piping 

and valves at the tank inlet and outlet are so arraoged that the 

p~p may be used to provide water directly to the distribution =a1~s. 

Most of the requested area Carl be served by gravity flow with a mini­

mum pressure of 25 pSi. There are approximately 10 lots in the 

vicinity of the tank where the pressure is under 25 pSi. A small 

pressure booseer station will be provided when these lots requir~ 

service. There are no chlorination or filter facilities sod none 

are proposed. 

Other Use of Applicant's Source of Water Supp1! 

The Magalia BraDen Nursery of ehe Di visioll of Forestry, 

State of California, located approximately ODe-half mile northeasterly 

of the requested area, is now obtaining water from applicant's source 

of water supply (Corrie Mine shaft) for domestie purposes aDd tree 

farm irrigatiotl. !his supply is obtained by means of a pump, ow:ocd 

and maintained by the State, which draws water directly from the 

-3-



A.. 45949 GH 

mitle shaft. !he State executed all .'lgreetlent with the previous owner 

of ehe mine shaft OD September 1, 1952 to lease the mille shaft for 

the purpose of iDstall~Dg pump1~g equipment to p~p water at the rate 

of not more than 25,000 gallons per day. rus lease is for a term of 

twenty years, which commenced OD August 1, 1952 and ends OD July 31, 

lS'Z. The State is payill& a total reDt of $6,000 at a rate of $300 

per year. This lease may be extended, at the optiOD of the State, 

from the expiration date to September 1, 1977. The lease also 

iDvol ves properties other thaxl the use of the miXle shaft. . App·liCs:tlt 

intends to abide by this agreement until it expires. The pump, 

installed by the State, is a 40-horsepower submersible pump haviDg a 

capacity of 240 gpm at 475-foot head, aDd OIl a maximum clay the pump 

is operated for approximately three hours. !his maximum pumping 

occurs about twice each week during the hot and dry $~er seasoD. 

Based UpOD the above informatioll, it appears that the 

State's pumping of water will Dot seriously affect the water supply 

to the area proposed to be served by the applicaDt. Applicant's 

storage taDk has adequate capacity to supply water to its customers 

in the area requested during. the daytime without beitlg refilled, Blld 

the pump is capable of filliDgthe storage tank duriDg the Dight hours. 

WheXl both ptlIllpS are operatiDS, the water in the well drops to the 

375-foot stabilized level, 31ld applicaDt r s pump delivers water at a 

rate of approximately 760 gpm. !his amoaot appears adequa~e to· meet 

applicaDt's water supply requiremeDts. Further, applieant estimates 

that its storage tank will have capacity to furtlish water to all 

customers for more thaD 1:".-10 days. ID view of these facts, a staDdby 

source of water supply is Dot considered necessary at this time. 

ApplicaDt's estimate that the maximum hourly water· supply 

requirement for 370 residelltial customers will be approximately 740 

gpm appears reasonable. The proposed water system with 760 gpm 

-4-



A; 46949 GR 

productioD capacity aDd 400,OOO-gallon storage should be adequate to 

serve approximately 1,350 customers,. ADother mine shaft~ krl0W'X2 as 

Magalia Mine shaft;, located in Lot No. 85, Sierra Del Oro Estates 

U~it No.1, is considered as ao alternate source of water supply 

for possible future development. 

Water Supply Permit 

Applicant has received a water supply permit, dated October 

14, 1963, from the State of CaliforD:1a Department of Public Health, 

contaiDing its indicatioD that the system will be capable of produc­

iDg and delivering water of satisfactory quality for domestic use. 

Distribution Sys~ 

The transmission and distribution facilities already 

installed, and those to be installed, to serve the requested area 

will consist of approximately 8,069 feet of 8-inen, 8,470 feet of 

6-inch, and 9,720 feet of 4-iDeh, 12-gauge, dipped and wrapped welded 

steel pipe. Both single and double customer services will be I-inch 

copper pipe. There are seven 2-1tlch copper service pipes from the 

~n OD Northwood Drive to' provide a maxim~ of six individual 

services, some of which are to serve lots facing OD ~olia Drive. 

There will be 18 2l.i-iXlch wharf-type fire hydraDts, 4 of which are to 

be used for flushing the dead ends of maiD U1ltil such time as these 

linec are exteDded. 

The CommiSSion's General Order No. 103, "Rules GoverniDg 

Wa1:er Service Including Minimum StalJdards for Design and CoDstruc:t:ioD;' 

Section III S.d.(4), provides that, except for nODcorrosive soils, 

the <vc.ll thiclaless of s1:eel pipe from 7-i~eh 0.0. to aDd i12eluditlg 

lO-3/4-itlchO.D., shall be lO-gauge minimUQ. By a soil test report 

of December 3, 1964, submitted by applicant's engineer, the soil COD­

ditio%) meets the requiremeDts, iXl Section III 5.d(6) of General Order 

No. 103, a:od the 8-itlch, l2-gauge, dipped and wrapped steel pipe 

-5-



e 
A. 46949 GH 

iDdieated in the application appears satisfactory for the proposed 

system. 

the proposed water production facilities aDd the distribu­

tion syst~ appear to be properly designed to furDish,~dequate service 

in the area requested to be certificated and oonfo:m with the COmmis­

sion's General Order No. 103. 

S·tatos of Construction 

The drawing titled "Service Area & Distribution System Del 

Oro Water Company" 7 Exhibit B attached to the application, is a mal> 

of the exis.ting and proposed water system facilities·. !he existing 

faCilities, consisting of the pumpingequ!pment" storage tank, aIld 

the piping system to serve that portion of Fir Have~ Subdivision 

re~uested in the applicatioD, were installed in 1960 except that 

1,310 feet of B--inch pipe were installed in 1963. Facilities pro­

posed to be i~stalled in the near future include 1,020 feet' of 8-inch 

aDd 77 150 feet of 6-ineh pipe to be used to serve the resubdivided 

Sierra Del Oro Estate Unit No.1. Applicant has indicated that the 

proposed water facilities are planned to be installed shortly after 

a certificate of public: convenietlce aDd necessity has been obtained. 

Customers 

There are approximately 24 residences in the Fir Haven 

Subdivision n~ being served, by the water system without charge. 

Upon completion of the proposed facilities, 370 lots could be served. 

Applicant estimates that no more than 25 lots per year will be 

improved with resideXltial buildings within the next two years '.aDd 

that it will be six years (1971) before approximately 277 lots,,, or 

75 perce~t of the total 370 lots" are improved,and require service 

cODtlections. 

-6-



A. 46949 cit 

Mtes 

Exhibit F attached to the application is a request for a 

rate of $7' per service conoection per mODth aDd $84 per year for 

single family residential flat rate serv1ce~ with a rate of $S per 

month aDd $60 per year for each additional residential unit. . 
The requested ~nual general metered service rates, are: 

Monthly QuantiEY Rates Per Meter 
Per Month 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

800 cu. ft. 
1,200 cu.ft.~ 
3,000 cu.ft., 
5,000 cu.ft., 

or less • • • • • • • • • $7.00 
per 100 cu. ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 
per 100 cu. ft. 

• 
• 
• 

• • 
• .. 
• • 

• • .35-

· '. .30 
• • .20 

Minimum Charge 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter 
For '3/4-inch meter 
For l-inch meter 
For l~-inCh meter 
For 2-inchmeter 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

• • • • • • • • • • $ 84.00 
• • • • • • • • •• 100.00 
• • • • • • • • •• 130.00 
• • • • • • • • •• 200 .. 00 
• • • •• • • • •• 275.00' 

The proposed rate for public fire hydra:ot service is $3.00 

per month per hydrant. 

Proposed Stock Issue ~d Financing 

By paragraph XV of the application, applicant seeks author­

iey to issue 20,120 shares of common capital stock at. a par value of 

$10 per share, aD aggregate par value of $20l~200, in consideration 

of the acquisition of the mine shaft ~ the real property upon which it 

is located, the storage tank aDd real proper~ upon which it 1s 

located, all pumping facilities aDd distributio~ sYSte=, as built 

aDd to be built. Applicant states that no bonds have been issued 

and/or sold itJ the builditJg and cotJst:ruction of the system as it DOW 

exists and that no botJds will be issued and/or sold itJ the completion 

of the system.. 

Staff Investigation 

An engineer and a fiI'Jatlcial examiDer of the CommissioD' s 

s·taff made an iXlvestigat10n of the applicatioI'J and the operatioDS of 

the company. 

-7-



A. 46949 GH-

1~esults of the staff r s investigatioJ) are included in a 

report, dated May 26, 1965. the seaff's study is hereby iDcluded i~ 

this record as Exhibit 1. 

The staff's investigation disclosed that applicaDt does not 

maintain detailed plane records in a manner that permits ready veri­

fication of charges to aDd balaIlces in the plaDt accounts. Most 

source documents supporting plant construction were either destroyed 

or misplaced and it was necessary for the staff to obtain such infor­

mation from co~tractors and suppliers. 

Exhibit 1 is the staff's developme:::lt of original eose of 

plact aDd related depreciation reserve. The staff recommended tbit 

applicaot be authorized to issue not "to exceed $184,180 aggregate 

par value of its common stock at this time based OD the depreciated 

amouDts for existing l>l3.l3t axld plaDt to be iX)stalled as shoWl) in the 

following tabulatioJ). 

Staff determination of original cost of . 
utility plact installed as of JUDe 30, 1964 • • 

Applicant's estimate of plant facilities 
to be constructed • • • • • • • • • • • . . .. . 

$135,699 

62,493 
Subtotal ••••••••••••••• • • • $198,192 

Less: Staff computed reserve for depreciation 
as of JUDe 30, 1964 • • • • • • • • • 

Basis for issuance of common stoCk 

(L{ed .figure) 

• • (i4zQQ~) 

$184 z18"3 

Based 0'0 its investigation, the staff recommended that the 

minimum meter raee be $6.S0 per motlth or $78.00 per year; 1:hat alltlual 

millimum rates of $96, $132, $210, arld $288 for 3/4-iDch, l-inch, 

l~-inch and 2-inch meters, respectively, be authorized; aDd that 

meters should be installed only at the option of the u~iliey. 

The staff's recommendations regarding the amount of stock 

to be issued and the meter rate schedule are not unreasonable and 

will be adopted. 

-8-



A. 46949 GRe 

Estimated Operating Results 

Exhibit E, attached. to the app1icatioD, is applicant's esti­

mate of annual flat rate revenues for 277 customers, 75 percent of 

the total designed 370 service cODnections, aDd related expenses for 

the year 1971. This estimate a~d the staff e~gi~eer's estimate on the 

same basis are shown below: 

Item -
Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
Power 
Maintenance aDd Repairs 
Operat1~g Equipment & Supplies 
Salaries and Office 
IIIsurance 
DepreciatioD 
Property Tax 
State Franchise Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes 

. Total 

Net ReveDue (LoSS) 

Estimated Rate Base· 

Rate of Return 

A:e:e1icant 

$23,300 

4,800 
3-,500 
3000 
7:000 

600 
9,230· 
3,600 

-
31,730 

(S'z430) 

Staff 

$23,26S 

2,640 
1,440 
1,350 
5,760' 

600 
5,586. 
2,467 

188: 
712 

20,743, 

2,525 

145,081 

1.7% 

Applicant's officers are aware that there will be losses 

during the development period and paragraph X of the application 

states that ". • • The f1 ve corporat1oDs Damed 1D' paragraph IX hereof 

have committed themselves to the continued operation of said water 

system, absorbing all losses until said water system is on a paying 

basis; • " • • 

Upon cODsideration of the evidence, the Commission finds 

that: 

1. Public cODvenience and necessity require that applicant 

CODstruct and operate the proposed system. 

-9-



A. 46949 GH 

2. Applicant possesses the financial resources to construct 

and opera~e the proposed system. 

S. Applicant's proposed water production facilities aDd dis~ 

tribu~ioD system on basis of design outlined in the application should 

provide adequate water service. 

4. The rates set forth in Appendix A attached hereto are fair 

~nd reasonable for the services to be rendered. 

5. !he money, property or labor to be procured or paid for by 

the issuance of the stock herein au~horized are reasonably required 

for the purposes specified herein, and such purposes are Dot, in 

whole or in part, reasonably chargeable to operating expense or to 

income. 

The Commission concludes that: 

1. The application should be granted to the extent set forth 

in the ensuing order. 

2. Applicant should file rules, staDdard forms, and other 

tariff sheets as needed to define the conditions of rendering public 

utility se1:vice. 

The certificate hereinafter granted shall be subject to 

the following provision of law: 

The Commission shall have no power to authorize the 
capitalization of this certificate of public conven­
ience and necessity or the right to own, operate, or 
enjoy such certificate of public convenience and 
necessity in excess of the amount (exclusive of any 
tax or anD~al charge) actually paid to the State as 
the consideration for the issuaoce of such certificate 
of public convenience and necessity or right. 

In issuing our order herein, we place applicant and its 

shareholders on notice that we do not regard the number of shares 

outstanding, the total par value of the shares nor the dividends 

paid as measuring the return applicant should be allowed to earn on 

its investment in plant and that the authorization herein given is 

-10-



A. 46949 GR 

not to be construed as a fiDdi~g of value of applicant's stock or 

properties nor as indicative of amounts to be included in proceedings 

for the determination of just axld reasonable rates. 

A public hearing is not neces~. 

ORDER 
~- .... --

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. A certificate of public cODvenience ar.d necessity is 

granted to applic~t, Del Oro Water Co., Inc., authorizing it to 

construct a public utility water system to serve the area as delin­

eated 0'0 the service area map in Exhibit "ElY ~ attached to· the 

application. 

2. Applicant is authorized to file~ after the effective date 

of this o~der, the schedules of rates set forth io Appendix A to 

this order, taxiff service m=C.:L ::la.p:; clearly indicating the bou'Cdar1es 

of the certi£1c~tca are~, appropriate general rules, and copies of 

printed forms to be used in dealing wi th cus.tomers. Such fi ling 

shall comply with Gelleral Order No. 96-A and the tariff schedules 

shall become effective on the fourth day after the date of filing. 

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless the 

designated tariff sheets are filed within one yea:z: after the effee-
I 

tive date of this order. 

4. Within ten days after the date service is first furllisheo 

to the public Ur1der the a.uthori ty graDted herein:. applicant shall 

file in this proceeding written llotice thereof to this CommissioX'J. 

S. ApplicaDt shall prepare aDd keep current the system map 

required by paragraph 1.10.a. of Gelleral Ordel: No. 103. Within sixty 

days after the water system is placed in operation under the author­

ity graDted herein, appl:i.c~t shall file wit:h the Commission two 

copies of such map. 

-11-



A. 46949 GH 

6. For the year 1965 and thereafter, applicant shall apply a 

depreciation rate of 3.0 percent to,Ule original cost of depreciable 

plaDt. Until review indicates otherwise, applicant shall continue 

to use this rate. Applicant shall review its depreciation rates at 

intervals of five years aDd wheDever a major change in depreciable 

plane occurs. ADy revised depreciation rate shall be determiDed by: 

(1) subtracting the estimated future net s.alvage and the depreciation 

rcserve from the original cost of plallt; (2) dividiXJg the result by 

the estimated remaini'Og, life of plallt; and (3) dividing the quotient 

by the original cost of plant. The xesults of each review shall be 

submitted promptly to the Commission. 

7. ApplicaDt shall record in its utility plant and related 

dep~eciation reserve accounts the balaoces of such accounts as of 

June 30, 1964 as developed by the staff and shown iD paragraphs 18 

and 26 of Exhibit 1. 

8. Applicant shall comply with the require:neDts of General 

Orders Nos. 28 and 104 relating to preservation of records and filing 

of an'Oual reports. 

9. Withill ODe year after the effective date of this order, 

applicant may issue not to exceed $184,183 aggregate par value of 

its common stock for the purposes specified in the preceding opinion. 

10. Applicant shall file with 'the Commission a report, or 

reports, as required by General Order No. 24-:8, which order, insofar 

as applicable, is made part of this order. 

-12-



. 
A. 46949 GH 

11. To the extent that applicant's requests exceed or differ 

from the rates on authority granted above they are denied. 

the effect! ve elate of this oreler shall be twellty days after 

the date hereof. 
Sa.n :Francisco Dated at _______________ , california, t:h1s 

S ,iA'..." OCTOBER day of , 1965. 

- ~-- ... ~", 
, ": ]:i:; 

.. , ,.. , .... 

-13-



APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 ot $ 

Schedule No. lA 

ANNUAL GENERAL :-ZET~ SERVICE 

Applicable to all :netercd water service furnished. on :.n annual ba:;i:; .. 

TERRITORY 

lb.e area knwon as Sierra. Del Oro Estate: Unit No.1 and 'F'j:r Haven 
Subdivision~ and vicinity .. located. approximately 6 lIliles north of Paradiso, 
Butte County. 

RATES 
Per Meter 
Per Month 

Monthly Quantity Rates: 

First 800 eu .. l't. or less ................... ,....... $ 6.,0 
Next 1,200 cu.£t., per 100 eu.£t. •••••••••• .3$ 
N~ ;,000 eu.£t., per 100 cu.£t. •••••••••• _;0 
Over $,000 eu.i't. ... per 100 eu.£t.. ............ ..20 

.A:lnual Minim\1ln Charse: 

For 5/8 x ;/4-inch ~eter 
For ;/h-inch meter 

.... ~ .............•. 
For l-inch meter ..................... . 
For l~-inch. meter .................... . 
"Far 2-ineh met<:r ......... ' ••••••• " ... ' ~ •• 

Per Yleter 
Per Year 

$ 78.00 
96.00 

132.00 
210.00 
288 .. 00 

The Annual Mini:rnnr. Charge will entitle the customor 
to the quantity ot W3.t.er eaeh month wh1eh one twelfth 
o! the annual minimum charge will purchase at the 
Monthly Quantity Rates. 

SPECIf..t CONDITIONS 

1. The annual minimu:n c:b.arge applies to :;crvice during the 12-month 
period commencing J:m.'Wlry 1 and is d.UG in advance. If a pc:t"l.'!l.:lnent. resid.ent. 
of the area has been a eu::tQr.lcr ot the utility tor a.t least 12 months, he 
may elect, at the bog1nnine o! the e.'llcnd.'lr year, to p3.y prorated ~ 

(Cont.'ri. ) 



e 
. A •. 46949 GH 

APPENDIX A. 
Pa.ge 2 o! 5 

Schedule No. l.A. 

ANNUAL GENERA!. MEtERED SERVICE 

SPECIAL CO~'DI'l'IONS (ContTd.) 

charges :in advance at intervals of: less than one year (monthly" bimonthly 
or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's established billing periods 
tor water used in. excess of the monthly allowance \meier the annu.alllllnlm'um 
charge. When meters are read b:imonthly or quarterly~ the charge will be 
computed by doubling or tripling" recpecti vely ~ the numoer of cubic teet to 
which each block ra.te is applicable on a :nonthly 'basis. 

2. '!'he opening bill tor metered service" except upon conversion frem 
nat rate service" shall be the established. a.."'1%luaJ. minllmJm ch.lrge for the 
GeX"V1ce. "'Jhere in1tial service is established .a.£ter the .first r!a.y of: arq 
ye3:r, the portion ot such annual charge applicable to the eurrent yoa::- shall 
be determined by lTIUltiplyj.l'lg t."le annual charge by one three-htlndred-s'1Xty­
ruth (l/)6.5) of: the n'WTlber of days remaining in the calendar year. the 
balance of the payment of: the init:ial an.."lual ~ge shall 'be cred.ited against 
the charges for the succeeding annual period.. Ii" service is not continued 
for at least one year after the date o! lnitial service" no retund ot the 
ini ti.al annual charges shall be due the customer .. 



A. 46949 GH 

APPLICABIlITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of S 

Sehedule No. 2A..'It 

Applicable to all .nat rate residential water scrv'1ce !urni:;hed on an 
annual basis. 

TERRITOR'! 

'!he ar~a known as Sierra Del Oro Estates 'OXlit No.1 and Fir P'..a.vcn Sub­
division, .and vicinity" loea.ted. approxi:r.ately 6 :niles :lorth of Para.d:1se" 
Butte County. 

Per Service ConneetiQn 
PerYcar 

For a. singl~-faro.ly recidential 'Unit, inclv.ding 
premjsos ••••••••••• _ ••••• _ •••••••••••• ~ ••••••• 

For ea.ch a.dditional single-family 
residential unit on the same premises and 
~erved tran the same service connection ••• 

SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS 

$8~.OO 

60.00 

1. The above nat rates apply to service connections not l..-u-ger than 
one inch in diameter. 

2. All service not covered by the above classifica.tions shall be 
1\1rni::hed only on So metered basis. 

,3. For service covered. by the :lobove classifications" if the utility so 
eleets" a meter shall be inst,alled and service prOVided u.."lcier Schedule No. lA" 
Annual General Metered Service, d'fective as of the first- day ot the fol101tling 
calendar month. Where the nat, rate charge for a. period has 'been paid. in 
advance, rei"und of the prorated difference between such. nat ra.te payment. 
and the m.il:limJIn meter charge tor the sa.'nc period shall be made on or betore 
that d~y. 

(Cont'd.) 



A. 46949 GH 

APPENDIX A 
Page ~ ot 5 

Schedule No. 2AR 

AJ"r.mAI. RESIDSN'l'IAI. FLAT RATE SERV!CE -----

SPECIAL CO~~ITIONS (Conttd.) 

4. The a:m\Wl 1"la.t rate charge applies to service d'Url.ng the 12-month 
period commencing Ja:tJ.unry 1 and is due 1n advance. I! a permanent resident ot 
the area. ha.::: been a c~taner ot the utility tor at least 12 mon't.lw .. he 1.'fIay 
elect,. at the beginning o! the ca.le%'lda.r yea: .. to pay prorated nat. ra.te 
chzlrges in :ldvance at :intervals or less than one year (:monthly, blm.ont~ 
or qua.rt.erly) in a.ecord.o.nce ... rit.h. t.he utility'S established 'Oilling periods. 

5. The opening 'om £or f"I...at rate service :ihall, be the est:lblishcd 
a.~ual tla.t rate Charge !or the service. Where initial service is- estab­
lished atter the tirstd:J.y ot :my yea::,. 'the portion of such annual charge 
applicable to the current year shall be dete:rm:!.:o.ed by multiplying the 
axmual charge· by one thX'ee-hU:'ldred-sixty-!1:Cth (1/365) of the n~er ot days 
rCl'fl.'3.lning in t.i.e ealenda.r year. 'rhe balance of the payment of the initial. 
annw charge shall be credited ag~t the charges !or the succeeding .an.~ua,j. 
period. If servi~e is not continued tor at le~t one year after the date ot 
initial service, no re1'und ot t.""e initial annual ch~ges shall 'be d.ue the 
customer. . 



e . , 

A.46949 GR 

APPLICABILITY' 

APPm."DIX A· 
Page S of 5 

Schedule No .. S 

PCBtIC ~ rrYORAIIT SERVICE 

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to l7lunicipa.li ties;, 
duly organized i'ire ci~tricts and other political subdivision oi' the State. 

TERRITORY 

The area known as Sierra Del Oro Estates Unit No.1 and. Fir Haven 
Subd1vision;, and vicinity, located approxim.a.tely 6 miles north ot Paradise;, 
Butte County. 

RATE -
Per Month 

For each hydrant •••••••••••••••••••••• $3.00 

SPECIAL C~~ITIONS: 

1. For wa.ter delivered tor ot.her than 1'ire protection purposes, charges 
shall be made at the quantity ra.tes 'Under Schedule no. l.4., Annual Oeneru 
Uoter~d Service. 

2. Reloca.tion or a:tr.I hj"drant. :sh.a.ll be at the expcnse of the party 
requesting relocation. 

;- Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utUity's d1stribut.ion mains 
upon recoipt of proper authoriz~tion from tho appropriate pUblic authority. 
Such authori;ation shall desi~te the ~~ership, type 3nd the 3ize of 
hydrant and the speci£1c location at which oa.ch is to be installed. 

4. The utility will supply on2.y .such water at such p~ssure as rn:q be 
available !rom time to· tilne a.s a result of its normal operation of the system. 


